STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION Consent Item

August 17, 2022

SUBJECT: Approval of Request from Pasco-Hernando State College for New Site Designation of the Corporate College Special Purpose Center

PROPOSED BOARD ACTION

For Approval

AUTHORITY FOR STATE BOARD ACTION

Section 1001.02(4)(e), F.S.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Rule 6A-14.0061, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), entitled "Campus, Center, Special Purpose Center and Instructional Site Designations" provides that the State Board of Education review and recommend for or against the establishment of campuses, centers and special purpose centers. To obtain State support, the facilities must be designated a campus, center or special purpose center. Based on the documentation presented by the college, all the criteria stipulated in Rule 6A-14.0061, F.A.C. are satisfied. The Corporate College is being developed as part of the Citizen Success Center, a collaborative effort between Hernando County government, Hernando County School District's Suncoast Technical Education Center, and Pasco Hernando State College. The Corporate College and Citizen Success Center will provide workforce training programs in high-demand and high-paying career areas such as manufacturing, aviation and health care, and is part of Governor DeSantis' plan to make Florida number one in workforce education by 2030.

Supporting Documentation Included: Letter requesting New Site Designation of the Corporate College Special Purpose Center; the minutes of Pasco-Hernando State College's District Board of Trustees meeting on June 15, 2021, approving the Interlocal Mutual Cooperation and Cost Sharing Agreement Between Hernando County, The School Board of Hernando County, and the District Board of Trustees of Pasco-Hernando State College; an executed copy of the Interlocal Mutual Cooperation and Cost Sharing Agreement; a copy of the 2021-2022 Florida Job Growth Grant Fund Workforce Training Proposal; a copy of the news article: *Governor presents \$6.1 million grant for Hernando's Citizen Success Center, October 18, 2021*; Rule 6A-14.0061, F.A.C. (under separate cover)

Facilitator: Kathy Hebda, Chancellor, Florida College System